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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 
 
 
Board of Directors 
Pensacola-Escambia County Promotion 
  and Development Commission 
Pensacola, Florida 
 
Report on the Financial Statements 
 
We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the Pensacola-Escambia County Promotion and 
Development Commission (the “Commission”) as of and for the year ended September 30, 2021, and the 
related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the Commission’s basic financial 
statements as listed in the table of contents.   
 
Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements 
 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance 
with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, 
implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of 
financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 
 
Auditor’s Responsibility 
 
Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit.  We conducted our 
audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and the 
standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller 
General of the United States.  Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable 
assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement. 
 
An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the 
financial statements.  The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s judgment, including the assessment of 
the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error.  In making those 
risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity’s preparation and fair presentation 
of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not 
for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s internal control.  Accordingly, we 
express no such opinion.  An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and 
the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall 
presentation of the financial statements. 
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Board of Directors 
Pensacola-Escambia County Promotion 
  and Development Commission 
 
 
We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our 
audit opinion. 
 
Opinions 
 
In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial 
position of the Commission as of September 30, 2021, and the changes in its financial position and the 
budgetary comparison for the General Fund for the year then ended in conformity with accounting principles 
generally accepted in the United States of America. 
 
Other Matters 
 
Required Supplementary Information 
 
Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the management’s 
discussion and analysis on pages 3 through 7 be presented to supplement the basic financial statements.  Such 
information, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting 
Standards Board, who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial 
statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context.  We have applied certain limited 
procedures to the required supplementary information in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted 
in the United States of America, which consisted of inquiries of management about the methods of preparing 
the information and comparing the information for consistency with management’s responses to our inquiries, 
the basic financial statements, and other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial 
statements.  We do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on the information because the limited 
procedures do not provide us with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance. 
 
Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 
 
In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated November 17, 2021 
on our consideration of the Commission’s internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of its 
compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other matters.  The 
purpose of that report is to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and 
compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the internal control over financial 
reporting or on compliance.  That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with 
Government Auditing Standards in considering the Commission’s internal control over financial reporting and 
compliance. 
 
 
 
 
Pensacola, Florida 
November 17, 2021 
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Pensacola-Escambia County Promotion and Development Commission 
Management’s Discussion and Analysis 
For the Year Ended September 30, 2021 

 
 
 
Our discussion and analysis of the financial performance of the Pensacola-Escambia County Promotion and 
Development Commission (the “Commission”) provides an overview of the Commission’s financial activities 
for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2021.  Please review it in conjunction with the Commission’s financial 
statements. 
 
FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS 
 

- Total assets for the Pensacola-Escambia County Promotion and Development Commission decreased by 
$29,728 from 2020 due to a decrease in bank account balances by that amount.  Liabilities decreased by 
$785 due to a decrease in accounts payable of $4,491 and an increase in Tech Park payable – County of 
$3,706. 

 
USING THIS ANNUAL REPORT 
 
This annual report consists of a series of financial statements.  The Statement of Net Position and the Statement 
of Activities (on pages 8-9) provide information about the activities of the Commission as a whole and present a 
longer-term view of the Commission’s finances.  
 
Reporting on the Commission as a Whole 
 
The Statement of Net Position and the Statement of Activities 
 
Our analysis of the Commission as a whole begins on the following page.  One of the important questions asked 
about the Commission’s finances is “Is the Commission as a whole better off or worse as a result of the year’s 
activities?”  The Statement of Net Position and the Statement of Activities report information about the 
Commission as a whole and about its activities in a way that helps answer this question.  These statements 
include all assets and liabilities using the accrual basis of accounting, which is similar to accounting used by 
most private-sector companies.  Accrual of the current year’s revenues and expenses are taken into account 
regardless of when cash is received or paid. 
 
These two statements report the Commission’s net assets and changes in them.  You can think of the 
Commission’s net assets, the difference between assets, what the Commission owns, and liabilities, what the 
Commission owes, as one way to measure the Commission’s financial health, or financial position.  Over time, 
increases or decreases in the Commission’s net assets are one indicator of whether its financial health is 
improving or deteriorating.  You will need to consider other non-financial factors, however, such as continuing 
local government support, to assess the overall health of the Commission. 
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Pensacola-Escambia County Promotion and Development Commission 
Management’s Discussion and Analysis 
For the Year Ended September 30, 2021 

 
 
 
Reporting the Commission’s Funds 
 
Notes to the Financial Statements:  The notes provide additional information that is essential to a full 
understanding of the data provided in the government-wide financial statements.  The notes to the financial 
statements can be found on pages 11-15 of this report. 
 
THE COMMISSION AS A WHOLE 
 
The Commission’s total net position changed from a year ago, decreasing from $4,445,357 to $4,416,414.  Our 
analysis below focuses on the net position (Table 1) and changes in net position of the Commission’s 
governmental activities.   
 
 

Table 1 
Net Position 

(in thousands) 
 
  2020   2021  
 
Cash $ 912 $ 882 
Technology Park property  5,850  5,850 
Total Assets $ 6,762 $ 6,732 
 
Accounts payable $ 7 $ 2 
Technology Park payable – County  2,310  2,314 
    Total liabilities  2,316  2,316 
 
Net Position: 
  Restricted  61  61 
  Unrestricted  4,384  4,355 
    Total net position  4,445  4,416 
    
Total Liabilities and Net Position $ 6,762 $ 6,732 
 
Statement of Activities  
 
Prior year revenue totaled $1,421,877 versus current year revenue of $776,853.  This decrease is due to a 
decrease in grant funds.   
 
Prior year expenses totaled $1,429,027 versus current year expenses of $805,796.  This decrease is primarily 
due to a decrease in grant expenditures. 
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Pensacola-Escambia County Promotion and Development Commission 
Management’s Discussion and Analysis 
For the Year Ended September 30, 2021 

 
 
 

Table 2 
Final Budget versus Actual Results (GAAP Basis) 

General Fund 
 
  Final 
  Budget   Actual   Variance  
Revenues: 
  Governmental - 
    Intergovernmental  $ 775,000 $ 775,000 $ 0 
  Program - 
    Foreign trade zone  1,250  1,250  0 
    Investment income  1,000  603  (397) 
 
Expenditures: 
  Current - 
    General government $ 807,250 $ 805,796 $ 1,454 
 
Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues Over (Under) Expenditures $ (30,000) $ (28,943) $ 1,057 
 
Final Budget versus Actual Results 
 
The Commission appropriated net position totaling $30,000 to fund excess expenditures during 2021.  
 
ECONOMIC FACTORS 
 
The economic development mission of the Commission remains constant.  The Commission contracted with the 
Community Economic Development Association of Pensacola and Escambia County d/b/a FloridaWest 
Economic Development Alliance (“FloridaWest”) for all its staffing and operational activities again this past 
year.  This includes performing management duties on behalf of the Commission, economic development, and 
marketing.  Since the creation of FloridaWest, the combined efforts of both organizations have supported a 
commitment from private companies to create/retain approximately 7,750 jobs, $375 million in annual payroll, 
and $754 million in new capital investments.  The Commission requested level funding from Escambia County 
and the City of Pensacola for the current fiscal year.  The funds were used for the activities of the Commission 
as well as for FloridaWest’s public funding contribution.  Escambia County granted the funding request to the 
Commission.  Half of the funding request from the City of Pensacola came to the Commission and the other 
half of the funding for economic development came to FloridaWest under a separate agreement. 
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Pensacola-Escambia County Promotion and Development Commission 
Management’s Discussion and Analysis 
For the Year Ended September 30, 2021 

 
 
 
The Commission took ownership of property from Escambia County and the City of Pensacola for the purpose 
of developing it into a Technology Campus during 2008.  Construction of the initial infrastructure for the 
Campus, partially funded with a line of credit from Escambia County, was completed in June 2012.  In 
December 2012, the Commission sought to re-appraise the Technology Campus value to more accurately reflect 
the current market value of the property.  Also, in fiscal year 2013 the Commission approved an updated 
version of the Inter-local Agreement between the Commission, City of Pensacola, Escambia County and the 
Community Redevelopment Agency (“CRA”), which included both City and County forgiveness of debt for the 
Technology Campus property and the ability to market and sell or lease the property independently of City or 
County approval.  The line of credit from Escambia County will be paid for using proceeds from the sale of the 
lots on the Technology Campus.  Once eighty percent of the developable square footage of the Technology 
Campus has been conveyed by the Commission to a third party, the net ad valorem property tax received by the 
City and by the County from the properties within the Campus shall be applied to repayment of the line of 
credit. 
 
The Commission received a letter of interest from a private company to construct a multi-tenant facility totaling 
approximately 75,000 square feet on an approximately 80,000 square feet site at the Pensacola Technology 
Campus, on land located in Pensacola, Florida, and owned by the Commission, to provide a state-of-the-art 
facility to enable growth for development of a confidential cyber related company that will be the anchor tenant, 
as well as several additional complimentary smaller tenants.  The Commission will continue to work with the 
proposed opportunity in the coming year. 
 
The development of the “Bluffs” continues to be a high priority project for the Commission.  Beginning in 
fiscal year 2014/2015 to the end of fiscal year 2018/2019, the Commission has received and spent 
approximately $8.9 million from the Department of Economic Opportunity (“DEO”) and the Florida 
Department of Transportation (“FDOT”).  The Commission was appropriated legislative funding from the State 
of Florida this year in the amount of $2,500,000 for a transportation infrastructure project from FDOT.  All 
funding is associated with developing sites along the Lower Escambia River Basin into major industrial sites to 
target high-energy, aerospace, or other industrial-manufacturing businesses to boost economic development and 
job growth.  All grant contracting and work with this phase is associated with the Bluffs Entrance at Ascend 
Performance Materials/Emerald Coast Utilities Authority/Chemstrand Road Intersection. 
 
The Commission remains the Grantee for Foreign-Trade Zone (“FTZ”) #249 and continues to fulfill all its 
responsibilities as the designated grantee for FTZ #249.  FTZ #249 consists of sites at the Port of Pensacola, 
Pensacola International Airport, Pensacola Marine Terminal (2 sites: Pensacola Shipyard and Spruce Street 
Industrial Complex), Century Industrial Park and a designated sub-zone for the GE Wind Energy Plant.  The 
Commission, with the assistance of its FTZ consulting company, submitted the FTZ #249’s annual report to the 
Foreign Trade Zone Board. This past year the commission finalized the application process to reorganize the 
FTZ#249 under the alternate site framework and expand into all of Escambia, Santa Rosa and Okaloosa 
Counties. The Commission expects final approval next Fiscal Year.  The Commission also started the 
application process of designating the Heinberg Street facility as a Usage-driven site on behalf of SnackCrate, a 
local expanding company. 
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Pensacola-Escambia County Promotion and Development Commission 
Management’s Discussion and Analysis 
For the Year Ended September 30, 2021 

 
 
 
REQUEST FOR INFORMATION 
 
This financial report is designed to provide a general overview of the Commission’s finances for all those with 
interest in the government’s finances.  Questions concerning any of the information provided in this report or 
requests for additional financial information should be addressed to the FloridaWest Economic Development 
Alliance, 3 W. Garden Street, Suite 618, Pensacola, Florida 32502.  
 
 
 
 
Scott Luth 
CEO, FloridaWest Economic Development Alliance 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 



Cash and cash equivalents $ 882,016
Technology Park property, net    5,850,000

Total Assets      $ 6,732,016      

Liabilities:      
Accounts payable      $ 1,948             
Technology Park payable - County      2,313,654

Total liabilities      2,315,602      

Commitments and Contingencies      --

Net Position:      
Restricted      61,198
Unrestricted:      

Committed        52,309
Unassigned        4,302,907

Total net position       4,416,414      

Total Liabilities and Net Position        $ 6,732,016      

LIABILITIES AND NET POSITION

SEPTEMBER 30, 2021

PENSACOLA-ESCAMBIA COUNTY PROMOTION
AND DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION

STATEMENT OF NET POSITION

ASSETS

The accompanying notes are an integral
part of these financial statements.
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Revenues:       
Governmental -

Intergovernmental - City       $ 175,000
Intergovernmental - County       600,000

Program -
Foreign trade zone 1,250
Interest income 603

Total revenues       776,853         

Expenses:      
Current -      

General government -      
Economic development      778,879
Audit and accounting      10,000
Legal 6,579
Foreign trade zone 1,250
Miscellaneous      9,088

Total expenses      805,796         

Change in Net Position       (28,943)          

Net Position, October 1, 2020           4,445,357      

Net Position, September 30, 2021 $ 4,416,414

PENSACOLA-ESCAMBIA COUNTY PROMOTION
AND DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES
YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2021

The accompanying notes are an integral
part of these financial statements.
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Revenues:        

Governmental -
Intergovernmental - City       $ 175,000      $ 175,000 $ -              
Intergovernmental - County       600,000      600,000 -              

Program -
Foreign Trade Zone 1,250          1,250           -              
Investment income       1,000          603              (397)            

Total revenues       777,250      776,853       (397)            

Expenditures:      

Current -      
General government -      

Economic development       775,500      778,879 (3,379)         
Audit and accounting       10,000        10,000 -              
Legal 6,000          6,579           (579)            
Contractual services - Foreign Trade Zone       1,250          1,250           -              
Miscellaneous       14,500        9,088 5,412           

Total expenditures       807,250      805,796       1,454           

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues Over (Under) Expenditures   (30,000)       (28,943)       1,057           

Appropriation of Net Position 30,000        -             (30,000)       

Net Change in Net Position $ -              $ (28,943)       $ (28,943)       

PENSACOLA-ESCAMBIA COUNTY PROMOTION
AND DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES
IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET AND ACTUAL - GENERAL FUND

YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2021

General Fund

Budget Actual (Unfavorable)
Favorable
Variance -

The accompanying notes are an integral
part of these financial statements.
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PENSACOLA-ESCAMBIA COUNTY PROMOTION 
AND DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
SEPTEMBER 30, 2021 

 
 
 
NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

 
A. The Reporting Entity 

 
The Pensacola-Escambia County Promotion and Development Commission (“the Commission”) was 
established by the Legislature of the State of Florida to promote and develop tourism and industry in 
Escambia County and in the City of Pensacola.  The Commission is governed by a nine member 
board consisting of representatives of the Board of County Commissioners of Escambia County, the 
City of Pensacola City Council, the Town of Century and the Greater Pensacola Chamber.  The 
Commission is a joint venture of Escambia County and the City of Pensacola and is economically 
dependent on funding from these entities. 
 

B. Measurement Focus, Basis of Accounting and Financial Statement Presentation 
 
The government-wide financial statements (i.e., the statement of net position and the statement of 
activities) report information on all of the nonfiduciary activities of the Commission.   
 
The basis of accounting refers to when revenues, expenditures or expenses are recognized in the 
accounts and reported in the financial statements.  Basis of accounting relates to the timing of the 
measurements made, regardless of the measurement focus applied. 
 
The government-wide financial statements are reported using the economic resources measurement 
focus and the accrual basis of accounting.  Revenues are recorded when earned and expenses are 
recorded when a liability is incurred, regardless of the timing of related cash flows. 
 
Governmental fund financial statements are reported using the current financial resources 
measurement focus and the modified accrual basis of accounting.  Revenues are recognized as soon 
as they are both measurable and available.  Revenues are considered to be available when they are 
collectible within the current period or soon enough thereafter to pay liabilities of the current period.  
For this purpose, revenues are considered to be available if they are collected within 60 days of the 
end of the current fiscal period.  Expenditures generally are recorded when a liability is incurred, as 
under accrual accounting.   
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PENSACOLA-ESCAMBIA COUNTY PROMOTION 
AND DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
SEPTEMBER 30, 2021 

 
 
 
NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 

 
There are no material differences between the accrual basis of accounting and the modified accrual 
basis of accounting in the Commission’s financial statements.  Accordingly, separate financial 
statements have not been prepared for the General Fund. 
 
The Commission reports the following fund: 
 
Governmental Fund 
 
The General Fund is used to account for all financial resources except those required to be accounted 
for in another fund. 
 

C. General Budget Policies 
 
The Board approves total budget appropriations only.  Management is authorized to transfer budget 
amounts between department and object codes.  However, any revisions that alter the total 
appropriations must be approved by the Board.  Therefore, the level of budgetary responsibility is by 
total appropriations.  The operating budget amounts are supported by revenue estimates and take into 
account re-appropriations of accumulated surpluses to the extent necessary. 
 
Formal budgetary integration is employed as a management device during the year. 
 

D. Budgetary Basis of Accounting 
 
The budget is prepared in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles. 
 
The budget amounts shown in the financial statements are the final authorized amounts as amended 
during the year. 
 

E. Restricted and Unrestricted Resources 
 
When an expense is incurred for purposes for which both restricted and unrestricted resources are 
available, it is the Commission’s policy to use restricted resources first, then unrestricted resources 
as they are needed.  Within the unrestricted category, committed resources are used first, then 
assigned resources, if any, followed by unassigned resources as needed.  The Commission 
establishes (and modifies or rescinds) net asset commitments by passage of a Board of Directors 
resolution. 
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PENSACOLA-ESCAMBIA COUNTY PROMOTION 
AND DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
SEPTEMBER 30, 2021 

 
 
 
NOTE 2 - CASH AND INVESTMENTS 

 
The investment of surplus funds is governed by the provisions of Section 218.415, Florida Statutes, as to 
the types of investments that can be made.  Investments authorized by the statute include: 
 
(a) The Local Government Surplus Funds Trust Fund, or any intergovernmental investment pool 

authorized pursuant to the Florida Interlocal Cooperation Act, as provided in Section 163.01. 
(b) Securities and Exchange Commission registered money market funds with the highest credit quality 

rating from a nationally recognized rating agency. 
(c) Interest-bearing time deposits or savings accounts in qualified public depositories, as defined in 

Section 280.02. 
(d) Direct obligations of the U.S. Treasury. 
 
The Commission has no investment policy that would further limit its investment choices. 
 

  Deposits: 
 
Chapter 280, Florida Statutes, provides that deposits must be placed in a depository designated under the 
provisions of Chapter 136 and the regulations of the Department of Banking and Finance as a qualified 
public depository.  As such, these deposits are considered to be fully insured. 
 
The Commission’s deposits at year end were entirely covered by federal depository insurance or pooled 
collateral held by the State Treasurer under the provisions of Chapter 280, Florida Statutes.  At 
September 30, 2021, the carrying amount of the Commission’s deposits was $882,016 and the bank 
balance was $890,613. 
 
 

NOTE 3 - TECHNOLOGY PARK 
 
In 2008, the Commission entered into an interlocal agreement (the “Agreement”) with Escambia County 
(the “County”), the City of Pensacola (the “City”) and the Community Redevelopment Agency (“CRA”) 
of the City of Pensacola to develop a Technology Park in downtown Pensacola.  Pursuant to the 
Agreement, the County and the City conveyed certain property to the Commission with a fair value of 
$6,900,000 and $1,425,000, respectively.  The development of the Technology Park has been completed 
and the property is now considered to be held for resale.  During the year ended September 30, 2013, the 
Commission recorded a fair value adjustment of $5,718,106 to account for a decrease in fair value of the 
Technology Park property. 
 
Under the Agreement, this property was conveyed to the Commission subject to a right of re-entry if 
certain goals were not met.  The County provided a line of credit to fund development of the Technology 
Park infrastructure.  Also, the County and City were to receive 83% and 17%, respectively, of the 
proceeds from sales of lots in the Technology Park after the County was reimbursed for all funding 
provided with the line of credit.   
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PENSACOLA-ESCAMBIA COUNTY PROMOTION 
AND DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
SEPTEMBER 30, 2021 

 
 
 
NOTE 3 - TECHNOLOGY PARK (Continued) 

 
During 2013, the Agreement was amended so that County and City no longer require the Commission to 
reimburse the respective property interests conveyed unto it.  The forgiveness of debt totaling $4,069,512 
was recorded in the statement of activities.  Net proceeds from the sale of lots will be applied to the 
County line of credit until the line of credit is repaid in its entirety, at which time any additional proceeds 
from the sale of lots will remain with the Commission for future economic development projects.  See 
Note 6 for further information. 
 
Once eighty percent of the developable square footage of the Technology Park has been conveyed by the 
Commission to a third party, the net ad valorem property tax received by the City and by the County from 
the properties within the Technology Park shall be applied to repayment of any remaining balance on the 
line of credit.   
 
Infrastructure costs of $3,243,106 have been capitalized, of which $1,926,938 were funded by the 
County.  The remaining infrastructure costs of $1,316,168 were funded by a grant.   
 
The following is a summary of the carrying value of the Technology Park property and the associated 
liability due to the County as of September 30, 2021: 
 

Initial land conveyance $ 6,900,000     $ 1,425,000     $ 8,325,000     
Infrastructure funded by County 1,926,938     1,926,938     
Infrastructure funded by grant 1,316,168     1,316,168     

Technology Park property at cost $ 10,143,106   $ 1,425,000     11,568,106   

Fair value adjustment (5,718,106)    
Technology Park property at fair value    5,850,000     
Accrued interest and other 533,166        
Forgiveness of debt (4,069,512)    

Technology Park payable $ 2,313,654     

County City Total

 
 
The Technology Park payable accrues interest at the monthly yield rate required by the State Board of 
Administration for inter-fund loans and the County Investment Policy (0.09% at September 30, 2021) 
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PENSACOLA-ESCAMBIA COUNTY PROMOTION 
AND DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
SEPTEMBER 30, 2021 

 
 
 
NOTE 4 - NET POSITION 

 
Restricted net position includes $61,198 contributed by the Emerald Coast Utilities Authority, which is 
restricted for economic development in the General Fund. 
 
Committed net position includes $52,309 of funds for future commerce park marketing and/or 
improvements. 
 
 

NOTE 5 - RISK MANAGEMENT 
 
The Commission is exposed to various levels of loss related to torts; theft of, damage to, and destruction 
of assets; errors and omissions; and natural disasters.  To mitigate some of those risks, the Commission 
maintains a directors and officers liability policy and a commercial general liability policy.  There have 
been no losses for these risks in any of the prior three fiscal years, and the Commission is not aware of any 
material liabilities related to these risks as of September 30, 2021. 
 
 

NOTE 6 - COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES  
 
The Commission has engaged the Community Economic Development Association, Inc. d/b/a 
FloridaWest Economic Development Alliance to promote economic development for the year ending 
September 30, 2022 for a fee of $675,000.   
 
As discussed in Note 3, the Commission entered into, and later amended, the “Agreement with the 
County, the City and the CRA of the City to develop a Technology Park in downtown Pensacola”.  Under 
the amended agreement, the City and County have a right of re-entry on the property if the Commission 
does not sell at least one lot or enter into a long-term lease, not less than 15 years in duration, of at least 
one lot by September 6, 2016.  As of September 30, 2021, the Commission has not yet sold or entered into 
a long-term lease for any of the Technology Park lots.  However, neither the County nor the City had 
indicated that they will exercise their right of re-entry. 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 

OTHER REPORTS 
 
 
 



 

 

 
 
 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL 
OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND 

OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS 

 
 
 
Board of Directors 
Pensacola-Escambia County Promotion 
  and Development Commission 
Pensacola, Florida 
 
 
We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America 
and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards issued by the 
Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of the Pensacola-Escambia County 
Promotion and Development Commission (the “Commission”) as of and for the year ended September 30, 
2021, and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the Commission’s basic 
financial statements, and have issued our report thereon dated November 17, 2021.  
 
Internal Control Over Financial Reporting 
 
In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered the Commission’s internal 
control over financial reporting (“internal control”) to determine the audit procedures that are appropriate in the 
circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinions on the financial statements, but not for the purpose of 
expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Commission’s internal control.  Accordingly, we do not 
express an opinion on the effectiveness of the Commission’s internal control. 
 
A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow management or 
employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, 
misstatements on a timely basis.  A material weakness is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in 
internal control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the entity’s financial 
statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected on a timely basis.  A significant deficiency is a 
deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a material weakness, yet 
important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance. 
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Board of Directors 
Pensacola-Escambia County Promotion 
  and Development Commission 
 
 
Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this section 
and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material weaknesses or 
significant deficiencies.  Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any deficiencies in 
internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses.  However, material weaknesses may exist that have 
not been identified.   
 
Compliance and Other Matters 
 
As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Commission’s financial statements are free of 
material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, 
contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the 
determination of financial statement amounts.  However, providing an opinion on compliance with those 
provisions was not an objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not express such an opinion.  The results of 
our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported under 
Government Auditing Standards. 
 
Purpose of this Report 
 
The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance and 
the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s internal control or on 
compliance.  This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing 
Standards in considering the entity’s internal control and compliance.  Accordingly, this communication is not 
suitable for any other purpose. 
 
 
 
 
Pensacola, Florida 
November 17, 2021 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 
 
 
 

INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANT’S REPORT 
ON COMPLIANCE WITH SECTION 218.415, FLORIDA STATUTES 

 
 
 
Board of Directors 
Pensacola-Escambia County Promotion 
  And Development Commission 
Pensacola, Florida 
 
 
We have examined Pensacola-Escambia County Promotion and Development Commission’s (the 
“Commission’s”) compliance with Section 218.415, Florida Statutes, regarding the investment of public funds 
during the year ended September 30, 2021.  Management is responsible for the Commission’s compliance with 
those requirements.  Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the Commission’s compliance based on our 
examination.  
 
Our examination was conducted in accordance with attestation standards established by the American Institute 
of Certified Public Accountants and, accordingly, included examining, on a test basis, evidence about the 
Commission’s compliance with those requirements and performing such procedures as we considered necessary 
in the circumstances.  We believe that our examination provided a reasonable basis for our opinion.  Our 
examination does not provide a legal determination on the Commission’s compliance with specified 
requirements. 
 
In our opinion, the Commission complied, in all material respects, with the aforementioned requirements for the 
year ended September 30, 2021. 
 
This report in intended solely for the information and use of the Commission and the Auditor General, State of 
Florida, and is not intended to be and should not be used by anyone other than these specified parties. 
 
 
 
 
Pensacola, Florida 
November 17, 2021 
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MANAGEMENT LETTER 
 
 
 
To the Board of Directors 
Pensacola-Escambia County Promotion 
  and Development Commission 
Pensacola, Florida 
 
 
Report on the Financial Statements 
 
We have audited the financial statements of the Pensacola-Escambia County Promotion and Development 
Commission (the “Commission”), as of and for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2021, and have issued our 
report thereon dated November 17, 2021. 
 
Auditor’s Responsibility 
 
We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America; the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by 
the Comptroller General of the United States.   
 
Other Reporting Requirements 
 
We have issued our Independent Auditor’s Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting and on 
Compliance and Other Matters Based on an Audit of the Financial Statements Performed in Accordance with 
Government Auditing Standards.  Disclosures in this report, which is dated November 17, 2021, should be 
considered in conjunction with this management letter. 
 
Prior Audit Findings 
 
Section 10.554(1)(i)1., Rules of the Auditor General, requires that we determine whether or not corrective 
actions have been taken to address findings and recommendations made in the preceding annual financial audit 
report.  There were no findings and recommendations made in the preceding annual financial audit report. 
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Board of Directors 
Pensacola-Escambia County Promotion 
  and Development Commission 
 
 
Official Title and Legal Authority 
 
Section 10.554(1)(i)4., Rules of the Auditor General, requires that the name or official title and legal authority 
for the primary government and each component unit of the reporting entity be disclosed in this management 
letter, unless disclosed in the notes to the financial statements.  The official title for the Pensacola-Escambia 
County Promotion and Development Commission is disclosed in the notes to the financial statements.  The 
Pensacola-Escambia County Promotion and Development Commission was established by Chapters 67-1365 
and 89-481, Laws of Florida.  There are no component units. 
 
Financial Condition and Management 
 
Sections 10.554(1)(i)5.a. and 10.556(7), Rules of the Auditor General, require us to apply appropriate 
procedures and communicate the results of our determination as to whether or not the Commission has met one 
or more of the conditions described in Section 218.503(1), Florida Statutes, and to identify the specific 
condition(s) met.  In connection with our audit, we determined that the Commission did not meet any of the 
conditions described in Section 218.503(1), Florida Statutes. 
 
Pursuant to Section 10.554(1)(i)5.c. and 10.556(8), Rules of the Auditor General, we applied financial condition 
assessment procedures for the Commission.  It is management’s responsibility to monitor the Commission’s 
financial condition, and our financial condition assessment was based in part on representations made by 
management and the review of financial information provided by same. 
 
Section 10.554(1)(i)2., Rules of the Auditor General, requires that we communicate any recommendations to 
improve financial management.  In connection with our audit, we did not have any such recommendations. 
 
Additional Matters 
 
Section 10.554(1)(i)3., Rules of the Auditor General, requires us to communicate noncompliance with 
provisions of contracts or grant agreements, or abuse, that have occurred, or are likely to have occurred, that 
have an effect on the financial statements that is less than material but which warrants the attention of those 
charged with governance.  In connection with our audit, we did not note any such findings. 
 
Purpose of this Letter 
 
Our management letter is intended solely for the information and use of the Legislative Auditing Committee, 
members of the Florida Senate and the Florida House of Representatives, the Florida Auditor General, Federal 
and other granting agencies, the Board of Directors, and applicable management, and is not intended to be and 
should not be used by anyone other than these specified parties.  
 
 
 
 
Pensacola, Florida 
November 17, 2021 
 


